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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10 - Q

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 27, 2015

OR

o  TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Utah

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33400 87-0454148
(Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification Number)

810 Flightline Blvd.
Deland, FL 32724

(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)

(303) 467-5236

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Date
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes X No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer , accelerated filer and small reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer O

Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of November 2, 2015, the Registrant had 19,029,297 shares outstanding of its $.0005 par value common stock.
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the three months ended

September 27, September 28,
2015 2014

Sales $ 24,489 $ 28,698
Cost of sales 20,005 21,715
Gross profit 4,484 6,983
Selling, general and administrative 4,213 5,499
Merger expense 176
Income from operations 271 1,308
Other income (expense), net 3 2)
Interest expense, net (1,141) 921)
(Loss) income before income taxes (867) 385
Income tax benefit (expense) 426 (153)
Net (loss) income (441) 232
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (29) (56)
Net (loss) income attributable to ARC Group Worldwide, Inc. $ (470) $ 176
Net (loss) income per common share:
Basic and diluted (loss) income per share $ (0.03) $ 0.01
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 18,123,883 14,673,205

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash

Accounts receivable, net
Inventories, net

Deferred tax assets

Prepaid and other current assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Deferred revenue

Bank borrowings, current portion of long-term debt
Capital lease obligations, current portion
Accrued escrow obligation

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current portion
Deferred taxes

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)
Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 2,000,000 authorized, no shares issued and outstanding
Common stock, $0.0005 par value, 250,000,000 shares authorized; 19,037,698 shares issued
and 19,029,297 shares issued and outstanding at September 27, 2015, and 18,538,522 shares

issued and 18,530,121 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015
Treasury stock, at cost; 8,401 shares at September 27, 2015 and June 30, 2015

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

ARC Group Worldwide, Inc. total stockholder equity
Non-controlling interest

September 27,
2015

(unaudited)

4,146
14,406
16,982

637

3,263
39,434
42,925
14,801
25,597

1,346

124,103

8,350
2,149
847
6,348
882
4,291
22,867
50,207
2,217
2,670
77,961

5
(94)
29,658
15,461
1)
45,009
1,133

$

$

June 30, 2015

4,821
15,385
16,386

672

2,330
39,594
43,813
14,801
26,441

1,374

126,023

7,338
3,026
991
5,995
857
4,291
22,498
51,971
2,029
2,784
79,282

5
(94)
29,751
15,931
(58)
45,535
1,206



