ARC Group Worldwide, Inc. Form 10-Q November 05, 2015 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **FORM 10 - Q**

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 27, 2015

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from

to

ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

#### Edgar Filing: ARC Group Worldwide, Inc. - Form 10-Q

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

U	Ita	r

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33400 (Commission File Number) 87-0454148

(IRS Employer Identification Number)

810 Flightline Blvd.

Deland, FL 32724

(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)

(303) 467-5236

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Date File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, a accelerated filer and small reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer O

Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of November 2, 2015, the Registrant had 19,029,297 shares outstanding of its \$.0005 par value common stock.

# Table of Contents

# ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

# **Table of Contents**

# PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	<u>Financial Statements</u>	3
	<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months</u> <u>Ended September 27, 2015 and September 28, 2014</u>	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 27, 2015 (unaudited)and June 30, 2015	4
	<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months</u> <u>Ended September 27, 2015 and September 28, 2014</u>	5
	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	18
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	29
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	30
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION		
Item 6.	Exhibits	32
SIGNATURES		33

# Table of Contents

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

# ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

#### **Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations**

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

		For the three months ended		
	Sep	tember 27, 2015	S	eptember 28, 2014
Sales	\$	24,489	\$	28,698
Cost of sales		20,005		21,715
Gross profit		4,484		6,983
Selling, general and administrative		4,213		5,499
Merger expense				176
Income from operations		271		1,308
Other income (expense), net		3		(2)
Interest expense, net		(1,141)		(921)
(Loss) income before income taxes		(867)		385
Income tax benefit (expense)		426		(153)
Net (loss) income		(441)		232
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest		(29)		(56)
Net (loss) income attributable to ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.	\$	(470)	\$	176
Net (loss) income per common share:				
Basic and diluted (loss) income per share	\$	(0.03)	\$	0.01
Weighted average common shares outstanding:				
Basic and diluted		18,123,883		14,673,205

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

# Table of Contents

# ARC Group Worldwide, Inc.

# **Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets**

# (in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

		eptember 27, 2015 (unaudited)		June 30, 2015
<u>ASSETS</u>				
Current assets:				
Cash	\$	4,146	\$	4,821
Accounts receivable, net		14,406		15,385
Inventories, net		16,982		16,386
Deferred tax assets		637		672
Prepaid and other current assets		3,263		2,330
Total current assets		39,434		39,594
Property and equipment, net		42,925		43,813
Goodwill		14,801		14,801
Intangible assets, net		25,597		26,441
Other		1,346		1,374
Total assets	\$	124,103	\$	126,023
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$	8,350	\$	7,338
Accrued expenses	Ψ	2,149	Ψ	3,026
Deferred revenue		847		991
Bank borrowings, current portion of long-term debt		6,348		5,995
Capital lease obligations, current portion		882		857
Accrued escrow obligation		4,291		4,291
Total current liabilities		22,867		22,498
Long-term debt, net of current portion		50,207		51,971
Deferred taxes		2,217		2,029
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion		2,670		2,784
Total liabilities		77,961		79,282
		,		,
Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)				
Stockholders equity:				
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000 authorized, no shares issued and outstanding				
Common stock, \$0.0005 par value, 250,000,000 shares authorized; 19,037,698 shares issued				
and 19,029,297 shares issued and outstanding at September 27, 2015, and 18,538,522 shares				
issued and 18,530,121 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015		5		5
Treasury stock, at cost; 8,401 shares at September 27, 2015 and June 30, 2015		(94)		(94)
Additional paid-in capital		29,658		29,751
Retained earnings		15,461		15,931
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(21)		(58)
				` ′
ARC Group Worldwide, Inc. total stockholder equity		45,009		45,535